OVERSIGHT BOARD RESOLUTION NO. OB 16-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY APPROVING THE RECOGNIZED
OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE 16-17 AND SUCCESSOR AGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 201617

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m), the Successor
Agency is required to prepare and submit for Oversight Board approval a Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule ("ROPS”), in a manner prescribed by the California Department of Finance
(‘DOF”); and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 1484 (“AB 1484") (Chapter 26, Statutes of 2012) established
new procedural requirements for the preparation, review, and approval of ROPS by the
Successor Agency, including clarifications regarding “anforceable obligations”; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 107 (*SB 107"} (Chapter 325, Statutes of 2015) established
revised procedural requirements for the preparation, review and approvai of ROPS by the
Successor Agency, including modifying the ROPS process to an annual ROPS beginning with
FY 2016-17; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit “A” to this resolution establishes a ROPS for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2016 and ending June 30 2017 (‘ROPS 16-17"), in a manner consistent with
that prescribed by DOF; and

WHEREAS, on July 16, 2013, DOF issued a Finding of Completion letter to the
Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179.7; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(j) requires the Successor Agency to
prepare and submit a Successor Agency Administrative Budget (“Administrative Budget") for
approval by an oversight board; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency will be allocated an “Administrative Cost Allowance,”
as defined in Health and Safety Code Section 34171(b); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Reimbursement of Tax
Increment Funds entered into by and between the County of Los Angeles, City of Avalon, and
Avalon Community Improvement Agency on June 17, 2003, the City and Successor Agency are
to be provided a “Permitied Administrative Expense’ to fund administrative and operational
coste related to the Successor Agency, the estimate of which for fiscal year 2016-17 is
$519,505; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit “B” to this resolution presents a draft annual Administrative Budget
of $769.505 for fiscal year 2016-17, divided evenly between the first and second halves of the
fiscal year.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO
THE AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS
FOLLOWS:



Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are
incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2. CEQA Compliance. The action of the Oversight Board to approve the
ROPS 16-17 and Successor Agency Administrative Budget does not commit the Oversight
Board fo any action that may have a significant effect on the environment. As a result, such
action does not constitute a project subject to the requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act. '

- Section 3. Approval of ROPS 16-17. The Oversight Board hereby approves the
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016 and ending
June 30, 2017 in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A,” as required by ABX1 26,
enacted during the 2011 legislative year, AB 1484, enacted during the 2012 legislative year, and
SB 107, enacted during the 2015 legislative year.

Section 4. Approval of Fiscal Year 2016-17 Administrative Budget. The Oversight
Board hereby approves the Successor Agency Administrative Budget for Fiscal Year 2016-17,
in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit “B,” as required by ABX1 26, enacted during
the 2011 legislative year, AB 1484, enacted during the 2012 legislative year, and SB 107,
enacted during the 2015 legislative year.

Section 5. Transmittal to Appropriate Agencies. The Oversight Board hereby directs
staff to transmit, by mail or electronic means, to the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller,
State Department of Finance, and the State Controller's Office a copy of the ROPS and
Administrative Budget documents for review, and to post the ROPS on the Successor Agency’s
internet Web site.

Section 6. Severability, If any provision of this Resolution or the application of any
such provision to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other
provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect without the invalid provision
or application, and to this end the provisions of this Resolution are severable. The Oversight
Board declares that the Oversight Board would have adopted this Resolution irrespective of the
invalidity of any particular portion of this Resolution.

Section 7. Certification. The City Clerk of the City of Avalon, acting on behaif of the
Oversight Board as its Secretary, shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution.

Section 8. Effective Date. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h), all
actions taken by the Oversight Board may be reviewed by the State of California Department of
Finance, and, therefore, this Resolution shall not be effective for five (5) business days, pending
a request for review by the State of California Department of Finance.




PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 21% day of January, 2016 by the following
vote:

Ayes: Marshall, Morones, Bliehm, and Huart
Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: Moore, Steinhauser, and Thompson

e A Incadaie—

Ann H. Marshall
Oversight Board Chairperson

ATTEST:

MM NLVSSY
Denise A. Radde™
Oversight Boara Secretary




EXHIBIT A

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
JULY 1, 2016 TO JUNE 30, 2017




sleg) armeutis

st
“foyabe JOSSE0INS DAY FA0GE B4 JO) SINPAYDS WawhEd

amy susep vaebiao paziuboasy Alenode pus s B S5 SADGE Su) Jeu; Auso
) kqoray 1 ‘opoa Asjeg pue uies)d eyl 4o (0] JL1LPE YRS 0] WENsing
uBWEYT pIEog WHISISAD 10 UoHEIIESED

srolBgE § BAEHLLL § 9s¥eRIL % {I+y) SUCHEBNGO AGBIUNUS POUIL IWAUNG M
o0D'0oY 000002 aen'0oz S1507) ShENSEpY o
SHO'LEPT BIE'GLE 959°GLe"L SI507) SARETSIVILPY-UON 2
SO LGS § GIDSALL S 9995LIE § H{o+d) Bliplng 41 14y @i pepung suoilebygo sjuestiog 3
. . R Buipung 20 ¢
- . - Bujpung sousieq BAIGSRY o
- - - Bupting spass0ly puog g
- 3 - § - H H{Q+oe+g) se0s0g v
Butpuny (41 d2) Ry 3snid Xe) Auadold Juawdoanapay-UonN Uilm papung suopefia) ajgqeaniojus
AT =01 §ii-9L  1e0) wil-gl {12320 S40OW] SUCHRIGO AfURaDICIUT 10} BUIpUn PAISSnbay poLad RWBIIND
L1-5L SO
saabuy S07 Aunoy
doleay Aoually rossavong

BOLB L10Z 'BE SURC YOnoma 810T 'L AT St 40j Pl
Arewung - {211-91 S40¥) oinpsyss juswied uoneBqo paziuboosey



i errvl ety So0u v SRR 35 r
H wa ;
fcg'smn s cuyser H e s n Ewms rneuirin] s o1 vty sseries o v dio] ey o7y seezzd sogen tymug ) Sreabysstsyag ouzel b
. 3 2 7 rd
3 Wen LGV AT YTII T
: eans
i - wrtdiing Soshied oy bt el
3 z a1 Fuorireao} 31 LI vasts SsH A pttung]  fneeany Suimisy ey ] ROLetrE ezl SN T AT HEAD DO HOYSE
q»zw 840 S PRADI rmard
serrEnee e
s e b " L3 A - Loy ruod b ey w5300 3 aronie] sRevyfo oy it Sieanin TS e RiwiSy sesirees o wteddeali
kv mtearn]
sy £y 'GP ENCS e H e AT R
£ ] bl 3 e oo 3 H__ st Tuswae) !uax.nkds.dhs.;ﬂaé&l& RRRSST 23O CVARIED} RS pieuia & Zi: M, 2 g 2 DREHT
G i
o2tozy X vty i L] BsAGE ARty Ssterg)
b)) ¢ Ttgus et 5 bageane neg: sioon  fewesrs Fromang setys e snpoecrapuag e i) fureny grveng ety Bobehily Erpotdyg vty T $508142
WA
g by VIR STy v
2YSE 3 DiAlTalA [t B
E o
7
_ i e Dugatn omeys e
§ i +ezx] B L e R
] i bpapra kot Fa] ) K61y K _ ey
Tuo.ﬁm £ Jeorsny RIVEEL 3 iy s0yges 3 A L priobg A ) R unilcd £ioriag) sy vury]  sazrasnewos Konafy mysaes)
ek — OO .3 SUON: DU e B 5
: o vy i Kot rary b
e 3 joew . 4 joorz sl= By Shorgadn] i Supeti atenio Ropwesl | Gaviopy v g phiy 0% ooLse syl mew seteta coog Lovvsuodioy
<= R J7gEa
& DRearRAL pront Erremes
b3 13
v
apderr e eoulu e
< . si P — £t 487 (351t s Gt grap 1) exozrus) scaenss) £50|_wikepopmn pysss bt i
s < o s} = soagmusiy ﬂ@_aM xeon; e nty] Sarnaat ey H.oa.mﬁ
by oy P Sumdant
: s - 3 n__ sy ré{éwmm SRS BT IS TR LU T D £ 15 Srnthptoyugnhiriialan]  eirrures peni voein katdaly
|t £ ﬁw T o1 T i i¥ ] THET TR R L I (2T ST T e e
ST e FlwEtsE 3i- £ = 3 L3 L T ¥ HE TR T TRe e % I
- TUEa e TRt S [FauTen Fury BT FrFong | PVIRG Eiay g, TG |l Ry | bR s 51T =l TG ety S TR R0 S LT
EIE m M 147 St LA, . SRR § S A
) TR aEae EETL] R
o AL ML ARG SIS e o g1beng e, BlFRiad WA,
EITN FELS
7 A w 3 “ T m 3 1 ® U < _ © “ B _ i m T B G ¥ ® [ Fl 3 ) B 3 v
L L " —
{23000y Sraum ¥ Swaauny Uado) o

£eeE "or Swie UENOIG gang "L Snr
M SLOY - 123751 TLOM] SiRDRuag el ueneluge) ditioIby uiitay




2i-gLELB'SEY] sTasgme 51 $ - $i- RS H
Sd0Y Ul Uo uee A 8 ubnoag; paisantes Sy
WACLIE HBJUCUS 3y, TJBUIOUS 113y UE 0 3ap
FRPUMLISPUR SEM B35-5 SJ0Y 3. M uminion {01~ 6 - § + £) 20ULIRG USBD fIGRIRAY porRwST Supug] 51
00'020' (spound 21m0) 104 rvasey
S2 DENGUISIP SIUNCWE 34} 2PRIDUT AUC BOUS ASBIBISS jUnoWIe 3114y
{51/96/90 aewineg) souvieg YSLg AldElEnY IO USRUSIBY! 0]
Bvd eomoul Sommpuatng 1q bwnpsl #1661 L £58'7ET SHEGEL
2jewnsg) suonehiao O8Ol 89155 SdQY o) sanypuadxg §
QY4 SOOI SINUIAGY (] U0} 604 692 L BEOHGZ BE0z ABnyRl Buunp faoIuO-OHPY HUno ;]
S WO VORNGUISIP G911 S0y U O 3 DNOUS SRINOWE J L 1dY
(21/0%750 S1RWIHTT} IWOSUINUIASY| §
96E°PT 3 jisg'are) 8 - 51 si- §|esg'allc 3 (658 RpU'ad s vis PHa4'gs =0 R'A'D)
{9urh0i10 [Brady) sdue(eg yses slqeyesy Dulag| £
{91/09490 - 9LAL0ML0) PIRLRST 3151 Sd0Y
speeco:d| 36LFZ BIEEEEEEE s s ¢ | oes'sst H (G-pef-zellalilb-0m-2siles0lD
5u0q BuisRoy-uoU BuriEwsy 13 Yo asuBieg yses ajgRIeAy jemdy Supug | 9
posnbar Anus o
Dututewaeyy SOdUTIES 41 LdY ¥8I1-51 SJ0U] §
HoooeeT {sipouad quning 0] 2as989)
SE PEINUGLISID SIUR0WE JU) SPNDU AS PINOYS PRULEIR) JUNCWE 1 § 4%
(SELEA2 L [EMY] SDURIEE USE: SQUjIEAY JO HORUAIRY) P
"ALLdY 0 apisine samipusdsal (2095671 SSOVEE 3R L0 Y
SARHSIIDE 10 PRIDIISA) SN0 wou ubnexy
-s5ed Jyd SPMIL SUNBURtET [ YWD Yol
-Gl $dOY Bt uo pEroldoe sjoafoud Jof Aed o)
JUNGIOE dpyT JOSSI00RS BUISNOH € 0} panajsuen
auai spazdaud pung Buisnod : oD tentoy) SUoEEBGE J19EAZIOJUR YIL-SL SITY Jo) seunypuadig] §
"1 LY JO APIBING] CH0SHYL 65U YSE S8TIZ0T
SEINEpUSTKS JARDISIGIWEE J0} PBIoIAS) Aluno))
woit ybnosg-seed (Jvd} a5usdeg araysmupy
PRNMILIS SDMDU SENUAASY] 1 ULINI0D $107 aunr Supnp JRioaucD-oRpNg Aunon
*Buioueuyss puog Bupnp IUNCJJR 2AIISS) GUVL Sy WoY) UONAGISID YOL G L SA0 TW 0 91 DINOYS SKIROWE 4] Lot
10T YSYGEISD 6} YSOdap SIPTUL 1T VWD), (SLILET L 1EMDY] SWOIUPITUDANRY] T
"SEOUE(EQ LSES USEAY JO MBIAes (NEARR A3 090°06 {i55ave) soRGCT
F047 Aq poepyes asuerq Susuleg 1D veinie). {&LAGMD 1BNIDY) souejng YseD s|qepeay Suuwbag] 1
SHASARL - SHIGHO) SIERIDY YSL8) 5404
SIUBILO] HRUBY et s {s)pousd PEUEE LILGAL G Jane 10 QLS POLad S0 40 UCRBIIGIUL SaURRE Q5ED
pug ‘sjssh Sy 4] BAISSRI seoUERg uo panssz spuog BI0FY IO
BHUPY-UON ey s palgAsy  Hiidy Bagpue UG panss: souog
HiLdy saoueeg popad
340y jcld SJOR oid
EERE:-) LUl adejey oAISsAY SPEsI0L PUCY
£90I10G pund
] H W 9 3 3 . a el v

L35HS SdLL 3TNTIVE zmqw 335 WG SeduLieg USED 1O Wodsy 311 319dwiod 0 moy uo sdi sog uvonedngo

appEana0pes ue Ag pRanbas st sanusas) xe) Asedosd woyy juswhed uaym

16 HWGEPEAR 5] HN0S FUIPUR; JBUIG 0U TUSIXD 343 01 AUC G 'SJ0Y 241 uo Juawhed Jo SuNos ¢ e paisy a9 Aswi (411.44) pund 1sm) xey Auedond uaswmdepaapay (i) LLTbg UONDaS 3po] AJajes pue YijEsy 01 JUensing

{siejjo a|oyAn Ll SJUBOLIY Loday)
sasueieg yse) §0 Loday - (L3-8} S30N] FINPsYIS JueuiAlg uoieblqo peziuboney UoeAy




EXHIBIT B

SUCCESSOR AGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET
FISCAL YEAR 2016-17




SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE AVALON COMMUNITY IMPROVEMENT AGENCY

ANNUAL & SIX-MONTH ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGETS
FISCALYEAR 2016-17

JUL-DEC JAN - JUN
2016 2017

Revenues™

Annual Administrative Allowance 5 125,000 § 125,000

Permitted Administrative Expenses S 259,753 § 259,753

Total Revenues $ 384,753 & 384,753

Expenses
Salaries S 138,425 § 138,425
Benefits/insurance S 26,158 § 86,158

Personnef 5 224,583 § 224,583

Supplies & Travel S 5,000 S 5,000
Noticing 1,006 1,000
Professional Services 40,000 40,000
iegal Services 86,665 86,669
Financial Services 15,000 15,000
Overhead & Property Related Fees 12,500 12,500

Other Line ltems S 160,169 § 160,169

Total Expenses S 384,752 § 384,752

NOTES:
* Spurces of payment for proposed expenditures are: {1} Successor Agency annual
Administrative Cost Alfowance of $250,000; and (2) Permitted Administrative Expense under
County Agreement for Reimbursement of Tax Increment of $519,505. All available revenue
sources total $769,505.

** Syccessor Agency will reimburse the City for operational and administrative costs
(staffing, overhead).



